MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

PRIVATE ACTS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

SEVENTH LEGISLATURE,

AT ITS SESSION

HELD IN JANUARY, 1827.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF THE 28TH OF JUNE, 1820.

PORTLAND,

PRINTED BY THOMAS TODD..........PRINTER TO THE STATE. 1827.

care of said bridge, together with an interest at

the rate of twelve per cent.

SECT. 5. Be it further enacted, That unless said bridge shall be erected and finished within unless the Bridge the term of six years, from the passing of this in six years. Act, then this grant shall be void.

SECT. 6. Be it further enacted, That the first meeting of the Proprietors shall be called First meeting, at such time and place as a majority of the per-how called, & co sons named in the first section of this Act shall direct.

[Approved by the Governor, Feb. 17, 1827.]

CHAPTER CCCCLXXI.

AN ACT to extend the time of building Oxford Bridge.

BE it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That Time, within the further time of four years, from the passing which, to creet of this Act, be, and the same is hereby granted tended. to the Proprietors of Oxford Bridge, in the town of Jay, and county of Oxford, to build and complete said Bridge.

[Approved by the Governor, Feb. 17, 1827.]

CHAPTER CCCCLXXII.

AN ACT additional to An Act incorporating the Merchants Bank.

Sect. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That the number of Directors of the Mer- rectors reduced, chants Bank, at Portland, from and after the first Monday of October next, shall be seven, instead of nine, as is provided in the charter of said Bank.

Sect. 2. Be it further enacted, That any seven of those who may be in the direction of said Mode of choosing Directors regula-Bank, at the time of the next annual meeting for ted, the choice of officers, may be re-elected, and shall be subject from that time, to the principle